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Action 
  

 

 
SUBJECT 
Cable Television Communications Plan 
 
EXPECTED ATTENDEES 
 None 
 
FY23 COUNTY EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION 

Cable 
FY22 

Approved 
FY23 

CE Recommended  
Change from 

FY22 Approved 

Total Expenditures (General Fund) $ 17,469,611 $ 15,227,385 -12.8 % 

Personnel Costs $ 4,465,948 $ 4,586,990 2.7 % 
30.75 FTEs 29.55 FTEs -1.20 FTEs 

Operating Costs $ 16,669,611 $ 15,227,385 - 8.7 % 

 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee, on a unanimous 2-0 vote of those members present, recommended the Cable Television 
Communications Plan budget of $15,227,385 as proposed by the County Executive to the Council after a 
full discussion. 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES  
The Committee reviewed the issues in the Staff analysis packet starting on page 1.  Major issues included: 
 
 The strategic plan of the Connect Montgomery Alliance (CMA) and the support it receives from 

the Cable Plan in order to accompoush its aims 
 The hiring (at Committee urging and support over two budget cycles) of a coordinator to assist 

CMA members undertake shared projects 
 The “swap agreement” with the Maryland Municipal League (MML) under which a $500,000 

operasting support for by the Plan was more than offset with a $1,000,000 capital support from 
MML; this agreement will be repeated for the next two budget cycles as well 

 The creation of a fund for Digital Equity, fully funded by the Plan 
 The support of M-NCPPC to complete public WiFi installations throughout South Germantown 

Regional Park and portions of Black Hills Regional Park. 
 
The Committee requested that the Executive provide periodic briefings to the Committee regarding the 
status and issues surrounding the negotiations with Verizon and Comcast and their multi-year franchise 



agreement with the County; these should occur well before the execution of the agreement by the 
providers.  

In addition,the Committee requested that the Office of Management and Budget adjust the number shown 
on p71-1 and various summaries of the Cable Plan size to reflect the actual total revenues and expenses 
of $24,148,000. 

This report contains: 
Committee Staff Report  Pages 1-8 
Cable Television Communications Plan budget submission © 1-10 
Connect Montgomery Alliance plan © 11-17 
Testimony in support of CCM  © 18-19 
First quarter Cable Plan revenue summary © 20 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov
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GO COMMITTEE #6 
April 29, 2022 

M E M O R A N D U M 

April 26, 2022 

TO:  Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Adviser 

SUBJECT: FY23 Operating Budget for Cable Television Communications Plan 

Expected to attend: 

Gail Roper, Chief Information Officer, Department of Technology and Enterprise Business 
Solutions (TEBS) 
Joe Webster, Chief Broadband Officer, TEBS 
Members of the Connect Montgomery Alliance (CMA) 
Alison Dollar, Chief Budget Officer, TEBS 
Leny Bautista, Office of Broadband Programs Financial Manager, TEBS 
Julie Knight, Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 

Documents for Committee review: 
1. Budget submission on ©1-10, with Cable Plan financial display on ©9-10
2. Connect Montgomery Alliance plan (©11-17)
3. Testimony in support of CCM (©18-19)
4. First quarter (October through December 2021) Cable Plan revenue summary (©20)

Cable Television Communications Plan 
FY23 COUNTY EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION 

Cable 
FY22 

Approved 
FY23 

CE Recommended 
Change from 

FY22 Approved 

Total Expenditures (General Fund) $ 17,469,611 $ 15,227,385 -12.8 %

Personnel Costs $ 4,465,948 $ 4,586,990 2.7 % 
30.75 FTEs 29.55 FTEs -1.20 FTEs

Operating Costs $ 16,669,611 $ 15,227,385 - 8.7 %
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Council staff recommends the acceptance of the Cable Television Communications Plan budget at 
the level of $15,227,385 that the County Executive has proposed.  In addition, the Committee should 
ensure that the Connect Montgomery Alliance strategic plan continues to guide the investment 
of Cable Plan funds towards the community through periodic meetings with CMA leadership. 
 
     
Introduction 
 
The Cable Television Communication Plan is a special revenue fund. Revenue is provided by cable 
franchise agreements and fees from the Transmission Facility Coordinating Group. Funding is passed 
through for: the operation of the Office of Broadband Program's (OBP); FiberNet programs; 
Community Technology; Community Engagement; Digital Equity; Public, Educational, and 
Government (PEG) programming by the Office of Public Information (PIO); the County Council; the 
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC); Montgomery College; 
Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS); Montgomery Community Media; PEG equipment; and 
municipal franchises administered by the County. The mission of the Cable Television 
Communications Plan is to provide effective management of the Fund; the County's cable franchise 
agreement; quality PEG programming; broadband governance; planning, execution, and operation of 
FiberNet; the County's communications network; and effective management of the deployment of 
wireless facilities throughout Montgomery County. Additional funding for OBP is provided and 
described in the Department of Technology and Enterprise Business Solutions' (TEBS) budget. 
Digital Equity initiatives are supported by the TEBS and Cable Fund budgets. 
 
The Executive provided this insight in the introduction to the FY23 Budget document regarding the 
Cable Fund:  “… Cable Communications Fund revenue comes primarily from cable franchise 
agreement revenues. Declining cable subscriptions and changes in Federal law have resulted in 
declining revenue for the Cable Fund and declining future revenues.  To address this and to simplify 
County budgeting, TEBS FiberNet operating expenditures funded by the Cable Fund have 
been moved and consolidated with other FiberNet operating expenditures in the TEBS Office of 
Broadband Programs and Infrastructure Modernization program (OBPIM) in the General Fund. 
ultraMontgomery Digital Equity expenditures funded by the General Fund within the TEBS OBPIM 
program have been moved and consolidated with other Digital Equity expenditures in the Cable Fund 
Digital Equity Program. In addition, $100,000 of Digital Equity funding provided in FY22 with ARPA 
grant funds is being added to the Cable Fund Digital Equity program base budget. These changes 
will enable the Cable Fund to ensure continued operation of FiberNet and further expand Digital 
Equity programs for underserved and low-income residents, while also maintaining a positive fund 
balance….” 
 
In addition, the Cable Plan is guided by the strategic plan and operational efforts of the Connect 
Montgomery Alliance, a group of professionals across several agencies who are directly connected 
to the residents of Montgomery County through communications channels.  Every year, the CMA 
Strategic plan guides the allocation of Cable Plan revenues and ensures that County residents enjoy 
the strongest possible information and communication services including television, web and other 
services.  The FY23 CMA Strategic Plan is on ©11-17, and the budget request aligns with this plan 
according to the Executive. 
 
The two major franchises with Comcast and Verizon have both expired, and the Executive is 
negotiating with both companies for a renewal; Council staff has requested that updates of these 
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negotiations be provided to the Committee and full Council well in advance of signed agreements so 
the Council Members have a chance to understand the parameters for these important, multi-year 
agreements that provide important revenues for County communications, as well as a framework for 
regulatory oversight of the service provision. 
 
 
Analysis 
 
The Cable Fund can be reviewed in two separate elements: the revenue expected over the year, and 
the way expenditures will be allocated to the Fund.  The Committee is aware of a long-time trend of 
diminishing revenues due to “cord-cutting” (cable customers reducing their reliance on cable 
programming on which the County receives franchise fees by using internet-based services that are 
clear of fee obligations to the County).  This year is no exception, with revenues projected at $500,000 
lower level.  The reason revenues appear at an increased level in the recommended budget is for a 
one-time (to be repeated in 2024 and 2025) revenue infusion from a special agreement with the 
Maryland Municipal League that will net about $500,000 to the county. 
 
Revenues 
 
 Actual 

2021 
Approved 
2022 

Estimated 
2022 

Recommended 
2023 

Franchise fees 14,667 13,768 14,783 14,358 
PEG Operating grants 3,377 3,444 3,471 3,312 
PEG Capital grants 5,393 5,399 5,399 5,303 
Interest  15 153 13 77 
TFCG fees 143 250 225 250 
Miscellaneous 75   1,000* 

Totals 23,670 22,869 23,891 24,300 
 
*one time revenue coming from Operating to Capital dollar swap with the Maryland Municipal 
League (MML); see details under Municipal Support section  
 
A clarification is needed for the seeming difference between the total revenues expected in FY23 
($24,300,000) and the amount shown in the  Executive budget submission top line of budget p 71-1 
(shown in ©1 Recommended FY23 budget) of $15,227,385.  Lines 104 and 105 show the transfer of 
$4,522,000 to the General Fund and $4,398,000 to the CIP program before the Committee is provided 
with recommended expenditures for the balance of the expected revenues.  This practice is relatively 
new.  It is important to understand the full amount of cable revenues that come into the Cable Plan 
process and the General Fund and CIP transfers should be seen as part of the Cable Plan total outlays. 
OMB should be asked to change this practice to improve the understanding of the Cable Plan size 
and outlays. 
 
The Cable Fund balance (line 113 on ©10) shows an expected positive level of $164,000 for the end 
of FY23.  In FY24 through FY28, the fund balance grows negatively until it reaches -$3,411,000 in 
the end of FY28. This is a reflection of formulas working in the background for the outyears without 
any management of the Fund in the intervening years, so Committee should be reviewing forecasts 
on an annual basis and ensure that at least the two years after the recommended budget look 
acceptable. 
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Actual revenues are reported to Council every quarter; the display on @20 is the Q1 revenue table 
showing that revenues are holding to projections as of now.  Q2 revenues are forthcoming. 
 
Expenses  
 
There are ten performers that participate in executing Cable Plan activities; their names and a short 
summary of their domain and expertise are listed below. 
 
Connect Montgomery Alliance: $1,053,454 and 0 FTEs 
The Montgomery County Public, Education, and Government (PEG) Governance Board (since 2021, 
it has been renamed Connect Montgomery Alliance) facilitates collaboration among the local PEG 
stations to promote meaningful and relevant PEG programming and media services to the 
Montgomery County community using current and emerging technologies. The PEG Governance 
Board (PGB) collaboratively works to expand community engagement, Spanish language 
programming, and access to digital media content featuring County residents, organizations, and 
institutions. The budget for PEG includes funds for the purchase of equipment, promotion and 
outreach support to increase channel awareness and viewership, and strategic planning. 
 
This year, a coordinator position is finally staffed after several years of discussion and support from 
the Committee.  This position will support advancement of CMA strategic goals and simplify the 
execution of collaborative projects between CMA partners. The goals of CMA are articulated in the 
CMA Strategic Plan (see ©11-17), and adherence to its goals will be an important management task 
for the Cable Plan oversight mechanisms that include TEBS as well as the CMA governance board. 
 
Media- Montgomery College: transfer of $1,588,000 and 0 FTEs 
Montgomery College Television creates videos for Montgomery College educational cable channels, 
website, and social media. Funds are used for staff, equipment, operating expenses, and training 
student interns using hands on, real life production techniques and facilities. Videos educate, inform, 
and support student success (i.e. closing the achievement gap, dual enrollment, retention, completion, 
transfer, and academic excellence.) MCTV produces videos in Spanish, Amharic, Vietnamese, 
French, and Korean, and provides outreach to targeted underserved populations, engaging first 
generation college students, non-native English speakers, immigrants, veterans, single parents, and 
those who are food insecure. Videos explore careers, economic development, and workforce 
preparedness. Additional funds are provided through the Montgomery College operating budget. 
 
Media- Montgomery County Public Schools: transfer of $1,694,000 and 0 FTEs  
Montgomery County Public Schools Television (MCPS-TV) is a full-service television and 
multimedia facility that produces TV programs for students, staff, parents, and the general community 
produced in multiple languages to reach the district's growing multicultural community. MCPS-TV 
regular programming includes live Board of Education meetings, live webstreaming events from 
schools, new curriculum training and staff development, live call-in and interactive programs on 
topical issues, student-produced in class programs, technology training, and televised instruction in 
a variety of academic content areas. 
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Media- PIO, Council, M-NCPPC: $1,607,000 and 9.30 FTEs 
This program provides funding for the Office of Public Information, the County Council, and the 
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to create content for the County's cable 
channel CCM, social media, and live Internet streaming, including County Council and Planning 
Board meetings, press conferences, town hall meetings, special events, feature programs, and video 
on demand. Each entity has separate production staff and controls content produced, and all are 
supported by the Office of Broadband Programs Community Engagement program. This program 
was formerly part of County Cable Montgomery. 
 
Montgomery Community Media : $2,973,859 and 0 FTEs 
Montgomery County supports community media and digital equity training through a contract with 
Montgomery Community Television, doing business as Montgomery Community Media (MCM). 
MCM operates two community media cable television channels, provides media technology training 
to County residents and community organizations, and produces independent, diverse, and 
informative cable programming for County residents. MCM's mission is to provide media, television 
production, technology training that empowers residents and organizations and provides them with 
the opportunity to interact, engage, and influence the County government and the community by 
using the powerful media of television and the Internet.  (see letter of support for MCM from 
April 19, 2022 public testimony at ©18-19) 
 
There is an increase of $144,796 recommended for FY23 in the MCM outlay.  This increase is related 
to negotiated contracts that are anticipated in FY23.  MCM’s current contract expires June 30, 2022, 
and negotiations have not been completed for FY23; the increase is estimated to be sufficient to cover 
the increase. 
 
Municipal Support: $3,624,888 and 0 FTEs 
Cable operator franchise fees and PEG support obligations to participating municipalities within 
Montgomery County are paid by cable operators to the County for administrative efficiency and 
auditing effectiveness and then redistributed by the County to the City of Rockville, the City of 
Takoma Park, and the Montgomery County Chapter of the Maryland Municipal League (MML). 
The County has a contractual obligation to pass through fees owed to municipalities and no discretion 
to alter these payments. Municipalities may use franchise fees for any purpose. Under the terms of 
the franchise agreements, participating municipalities must use PEG Access Operating Support 
funding to support PEG programming operations, and PEG capital support must be used for PEG 
and institutional network equipment, facilities, and related capital expenditures. 
 
An agreement was reached this year that secures revenue coming from an Operating to Capital dollar 
swap with the Maryland Municipal League (MML); this will repeat for 3 years, and then expire.  Such 
an agreement was reached with Takoma Park in prior years as well.  The capital support funds 
distributed to municipalities under the agreement must be spent on capital projects only; MML found 
that they cannot use the entire amount of restricted funds that have accrued over the years, and agreed 
to a “swap”: $1,000,000 a year for 3 years of Capital dollars (shown as “Miscellaneous”) will be 
given to the County and shown in the Cable Plan, in exchange for $500,000 a year for 3 years of 
unrestricted funds paid by the County (this latter funding is seen in row 25 on ©9 as an expense). 
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OBP Community Engagement: $1,224,189 and 5.0 FTEs 
OBP Community Engagement provides channel management for the County's cable television station 
(CCM) and its three cable channels, and a Technical Operations Center to support transmission of 13 
local PEG channels over three cable systems. CCM program content is created by the County 
Council, Public Information Office (PIO), and Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission (M-NCPPC). Community Engagement provides production services to record and 
transmit programming from the Council Office Building, production support for offsite Council 
Town Halls and County Executive Forums, closed captioning of programs, dynamic promotion of 
channel and video programming across multiple media platforms, engineering staff for the Technical 
Operations Center to monitor the audio and video signals provided to the Comcast, RCN and Verizon 
cable systems, contract administration, liaison and support services for other municipal and 
community media channels' PEG Channels in the County. This program was formerly part of the 
County Cable Montgomery and Public Educational Government (PEG) Operations programs. 
 
OBP Community Technology: $1,635,549 and 5.50 FTEs 
OBP Community Technology manages use of public rights-of-way in Montgomery County by cable 
television providers, negotiates and enforces obligations in cable franchise agreements, provides 
consumer assistance with cable issues and complaints, and supports County policies addressing 
compensation for use of public rights-of-way by communications providers. Community Technology 
manages the Transmission Facility Coordinating Group to provide engineering review of applications 
to deploy towers and antennas for wireless services in Montgomery County, and coordination for 
deployment of wireless facilities among department and agencies. 
 
OBP Digital Equity: $680,081 and 1.0 FTEs 
Digital Equity is necessary for civic and cultural participation, employment, lifelong learning, and 
access to essential services. OBP Digital Equity works to ensure individuals and communities have 
the information technology knowledge and confidence needed for full participation in our society, 
democracy, and economy. It supports providing technology training for older adults, and youth media 
programs to empower young people to engage with the community though digital media. See the 
TEBS budget for additional funding provided by TEBS to support digital equity as part of the 
ultraMontgomery program. This program was formerly part of the County Cable Montgomery 
program. 

Note that this Cable Plan for the first time consolidates all Digital Equity expenditures in a single 
fund.  The smaller amount of digital equity programs in the Cable Fund is now combined with the 
work that CMA is doing in digital equity, and the stand-alone MoCoNet project through the 
ultraMontgomery CIP is also funded by the Cable Fund. 

The Committee may want to understand the way in which this effort is managed by the CMA and/or 
TEBS, and how it supports the County’s overall digital equity efforts. 

OBP FiberNet: $2,421,816 and 8.75 FTEs 
Funding from the Cable Special Revenue Fund is used to support Montgomery County's private 
communications network - FiberNet.  FiberNet is a critical infrastructure asset that provides carrier-
class voice, video, Internet access, and data network services for Montgomery County Government, 
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Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS), Montgomery College, Housing Opportunities 
Commission (HOC), the Maryland-National Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), and the 
WSSC Water. The County's public safety communications are also provided via FiberNet 
infrastructure. Additionally, FiberNet provides private network access to the State of Maryland and 
all of the local counties, municipalities, and the District of Columbia. Expenditures cover the cost of 
network expansion, monitoring, management, and maintenance services. FiberNet is a Countywide 
multi-million dollar investment that is crucial to the daily operation of local government within the 
County and with its citizens, neighboring governments, and business partners. 
 
 
Summary of program expenses by plan performer 
 
Program Name FY22 Approved 

Expenses 
FY23 Recommended 
Expenses 

Connect Montgomery Alliance 943,204 1,053,454 
Media- Montgomery College 0 0 
Media- Montgomery County Public Schools 0 0 
Media- PIO, Council, M-NCPPC 1,865,124 1,607,549 
Montgomery Community Media 2,829,061 2,973,859 
Municipal Support 3,563,900 3,624,888 
OBP Community Engagement 1,186,203 1,224,189 
OBP Community Technology 1,622,426 1,635,549 
OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) 200,000 686,081 
OBP FiberNet (CF) 5,259,693 2,421,816 

Totals 17,469,611 15,227,385 
 
 
FTEs funded by plan performer 
 
Program Name FY22 Approved 

FTEs 
FY23 Recommended 
FTEs 

Connect Montgomery Alliance 0 0 
Media- Montgomery College 0 0 
Media- Montgomery County Public Schools 0 0 
Media- PIO, Council, M-NCPPC 11.50 9.30 
Montgomery Community Media 0 0 
Municipal Support 0 0 
OBP Community Engagement 5 5 
OBP Community Technology 5 5.50 
OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) 0 1.0 
OBP FiberNet (CF) 8.75 8.75 

Totals 30.75 29.55 
 
 
In addition to the ten partner work programs listed above, there is also a transfer to the M-NCPPC 
General Fund of $100,000 (see Line 98  in  ©10) to fund the Connected Parks initiative. M-NCPPC 
has used Cable Fund resources in prior years (most recently in FY22) to provide connectivity in 
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several parks and wants to expand this successful WiFi program.   OMB has approved the M-NCPPC 
request directly from M-NCPPC, but the Committee must endorse this transfer as it is an element of 
the Cable Plan itself.  The $100,00 funding for FY23 will allow M-NCPPC o complete public WiFi 
access throughout the South Germantown Regional Park and will also fund cabling to provide access 
to portions of Black Hills Regional Park. 

 
 



Cable TelevisionCable Television
Communications PlanCommunications Plan

RECOMMENDED FY23 BUDGETRECOMMENDED FY23 BUDGET

$15,227,385$15,227,385
FULL TIME EQUIVALENTSFULL TIME EQUIVALENTS

29.5529.55

✺ GAIL M. ROPER,  CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER/DIRECTOR

MISSION STATEMENT
The Cable Television Communication Plan is a special revenue fund. Revenue is provided by cable franchise agreements and fees from the
Transmission Facility Coordinating Group. Funding is passed through for: the operation of the Office of Broadband Program's (OBP);
FiberNet programs; Community Technology; Community Engagement; Digital Equity; Public, Educational, and Government (PEG)
programming by the Office of Public Information (PIO); the County Council; the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission (M-NCPPC); Montgomery College; Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS); Montgomery Community Media; PEG
equipment; and municipal franchises administered by the County. The mission of the Cable Television Communications Plan is to provide
effective management of the Fund; the County's cable franchise agreement; quality PEG programming; broadband governance; planning,
execution, and operation of FiberNet; the County's communications network; and effective management of the deployment of wireless
facilities throughout Montgomery County. Additional funding for OBP is provided and described in the Department of Technology and
Enterprise Business Solutions' (TEBS) budget. Digital Equity initiatives are supported by the TEBS and Cable Fund budgets.

BUDGET OVERVIEW
The total recommended FY23 Operating Budget for the Office of Broadband Programs is $15,227,385, a decrease of $2,242,226 or 12.84
percent from the FY22 Approved Budget of $17,469,611. Personnel Costs comprise 30.12 percent of the budget for 19 full-time position(s)
and no part-time position(s), and a total of 29.55 FTEs. Total FTEs may include seasonal or temporary positions and may also reflect
workforce charged to or from other departments or funds. Operating Expenses account for the remaining 69.88 percent of the FY23 budget.

In addition, this department's Capital Improvements Program (CIP) requires Current Revenue funding.

COUNTY PRIORITY OUTCOMES
While this program area supports all seven of the County Executive's Priority Outcomes, the following are emphasized:

❖ Thriving Youth and Families

❖ Easier Commutes

❖ A Greener County

❖ Effective, Sustainable Government

❖ A Growing Economy

INITIATIVES
✪ Deploy 40,000 free computers to low-income residents and seek grant funding to expand additional digital equity programs including

Cable Television Communications Plan Other County Government Functions 71-1
(1)



offering assistance to low-income residents to enroll in home broadband subsidy programs, expanding Senior Planet Montgomery to
affordable housing developments, and expanding Senior Planet Montgomery through licensing for working parents.

✪ Leverage County funding and seek additional grant funding to expand MoCoNet, the County's residential broadband network at
affordable housing developments. In addition, receive grant funding to develop constituent-facing technology resources, launch pilot
programs to train technology ambassadors, and expand access to technology training for MoCoNet subscribers to improve consumer
technology knowledge and confidence, and reduce technology assistance calls to the County.

✪ Leverage FY22 Community Communications Survey findings to strategically deploy County Cable Montgomery (CCM) resources.
The goal is to provide communications over preferred communications platforms, in formats and languages that enable the County
to reach more residents with information, especially those communities that are not currently engaging with the County.

✪ Leverage caption encoders with Artificial Intelligence (AI) technology to improve the quality of multilingual captioning for County
Cable Montgomery live and video on demand programming. The encoders provide multi-lingual captioning support. AI technology
enables customized machine learning of County specific names, terms, and phrases to improve captioning accuracy. In addition, the
encoders will create cost-efficiencies by reducing schedule and set-up time.

INNOVATIONS AND PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENTS
 

✹ Winner of National Association of Counties Best in the Nation Award for transforming Senior Planet Montgomery from an
in-person training program serving 800 people per year to offering lectures and courses via Zoom to serve 7,000 seniors per year.

✹ Expanded MoCoNet residential broadband service to three new affordable housing locations.

✹ Reconfigured the County Council hearing room to effectively support hybrid meetings (Zoom and in-person combined) that can be
cast to cable channels, Facebook and YouTube. Upgrading the video Storage Area Network (SAN) local area network video file
sharing platform to improve efficiency of Council and Public Information Office (PIO) producers and editors to cost-effectively
support demand for video communications among a new 11-member County Council.

PROGRAM CONTACTS
Contact Michele Crane of the Department of Technology Services at 240.777.2845 or Julie Knight of the Office of Management and
Budget at 240.777.2760 for more information regarding this department's operating budget.

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE MEASURES
Performance measures for this department are included below (where applicable), with multi-program measures displayed at the front of this
section and program-specific measures shown with the relevant program. The FY22 estimates reflect funding based on the FY22 Approved
Budget. The FY23 and FY24 figures are performance targets based on the FY23 Recommended Budget and funding for comparable service
levels in FY24.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS
 
✺✺ Connect Montgomery Alliance Connect Montgomery Alliance
The Montgomery County Public, Education, and Government (PEG) Governance Board facilitates collaboration among the local PEG
stations to promote meaningful and relevant PEG programming and media services to the Montgomery County community using current
and emerging technologies. The PEG Governance Board (PGB) collaboratively works to expand community engagement, Spanish language
programming, and access to digital media content featuring County residents, organizations, and institutions. The budget for PEG includes
funds for the purchase of equipment, promotion and outreach support to increase channel awareness and viewership, and strategic planning.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 943,204 0.00

Increase Cost: Connect Montgomery Alliance Coordinator Contractor 50,000 0.00

71-2 Other County Government Functions FY23 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY23-28
(2)



FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

Increase Cost: County Office Building Television and Webstreaming Studio Equipment 35,250 0.00

Increase Cost: Public, Education, Government Television Equipment Support and Warranties 25,000 0.00

FY23 Recommended 1,053,454 0.00

✺✺ Media - Montgomery College Media - Montgomery College
Montgomery College Television creates videos for Montgomery College educational cable channels, website, and social media. Funds are used
for staff, equipment, operating expenses, and training student interns using hands on, real life production techniques and facilities. Videos
educate, inform, and support student success (i.e. closing the achievement gap, dual enrollment, retention, completion, transfer, and academic
excellence.) MCTV produces videos in Spanish, Amharic, Vietnamese, French, and Korean, and provides outreach to targeted underserved
populations, engaging first generation college students, non-native English speakers, immigrants, veterans, single parents, and those who are
food insecure. Videos explore careers, economic development, and workforce preparedness. Additional funds are provided through the
Montgomery College operating budget.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24

Hours of first-run locally produced and acquired Montgomery College MC-ITV programming 1 188 278 220 280 300

Hours of Montgomery College student-assisted original programming 2 122 84 125 145 180

1  In FY21, original first-run and student-assisted programming declined due to reduction of in-person events (including sports), and faculty and
students not having access to facilities. Also, short-form programming took priority over long-form. However, we were able to acquire more
programming than we normally would outside of the pandemic.
2  In FY21, student-assisted hours of original programs declined due to both the pandemic's impact on in-person events, as well as the need for
short-form promos and PSAs.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 0 0.00

FY23 Recommended 0 0.00

Note(s): Funding for MCPS-TV and Montgomery College Television is provided as a fund transfer to the MCPS and Montgomery College budgets.

✺✺ Media - Montgomery County Public Schools Media - Montgomery County Public Schools
Montgomery County Public Schools Television (MCPS-TV) is a full-service television and multimedia facility that produces TV programs
for students, staff, parents, and the general community produced in multiple languages to reach the district's growing multicultural
community. MCPS-TV regular programming includes live Board of Education meetings, live webstreaming events from schools, new
curriculum training and staff development, live call-in and interactive programs on topical issues, student-produced in class programs,
technology training, and televised instruction in a variety of academic content areas.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
Hours of first run locally produced, block, and acquired Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) ITV

programming 1
427 362 380 399 419

1  In-person production stories were reduced due to covid restrictions.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 0 0.00

FY23 Recommended 0 0.00

Note(s): Funding for MCPS-TV and Montgomery College Television is provided as a fund transfer to the MCPS and Montgomery College budgets.

✺✺ Media - PIO, Council, M-NCPPC Media - PIO, Council, M-NCPPC
This program provides funding for the Office of Public Information, the County Council, and the Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission to create content for the County's cable channel CCM, social media, and live Internet streaming, including County
Council and Planning Board meetings, press conferences, town hall meetings, special events, feature programs, and video on demand. Each
entity has separate production staff and controls content produced, and all are supported by the Office of Broadband Programs Community
Engagement program. This program was formerly part of County Cable Montgomery.
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Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
Hours of first run locally produced, block, and acquired County Cable Montgomery (CCM)

programming 1
2,765 2,257 2,257 3,164 3,164

Video communications produced for social media and cable 1,419 1,443 1,570 1,582 1,602

Percent of productions completed within agreed-upon timeline 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Engagements with video communications 2,058,630 2,202,734 2,356,925 2,521,910 2,698,444
1  Production of feature stories and Council hearings were significantly reduced in FY20 and FY21 because of COVID-19 and did not return to
pre-pandemic levels in FY22. Production of live meeting via Zoom significantly increased.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 1,865,124 11.50

Decrease Cost: Public Information Officer Positions (257,978) (2.20)

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

403 0.00

FY23 Recommended 1,607,549 9.30

✺✺ Montgomery Community Media Montgomery Community Media
Montgomery County supports community media and digital equity training through a contract with Montgomery Community Television,
doing business as Montgomery Community Media (MCM). MCM operates two community media cable television channels, provides media
technology training to County residents and community organizations, and produces independent, diverse, and informative cable
programming for County residents. MCM's mission is to provide media, television production, technology training that empowers residents
and organizations and provides them with the opportunity to interact, engage, and influence the County government and the community by
using the powerful media of television and the Internet.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24

Hours of Montgomery Community Media (MCM) volunteer effort in creating public access programming 1 2,646 1,510 2,100 2,310 2,540

1  MCM facilities were closed to volunteers in FY21 and part of FY22 due to COVID-19.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 2,829,061 0.00

Increase Cost: MCM Operating Cost Increase 144,798 0.00

FY23 Recommended 2,973,859 0.00

✺✺ Municipal Support Municipal Support
Cable operator franchise fees and PEG support obligations to participating municipalities within Montgomery County are paid by cable
operators to the County for administrative efficiency and auditing effectiveness and then redistributed by the County to the City of
Rockville, the City of Takoma Park, and the Montgomery County Chapter of the Maryland Municipal League (MML). The County has a
contractual obligation to pass through fees owed to municipalities and no discretion to alter these payments. Municipalities may use franchise
fees for any purpose. Under the terms of the franchise agreements, participating municipalities must use PEG Access Operating Support
funding to support PEG programming operations, and PEG capital support must be used for PEG and institutional network equipment,
facilities, and related capital expenditures.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 3,563,900 0.00

Increase Cost: Maryland Municipal League Funding Exchange Offset by Revenue 500,000 0.00

Decrease Cost: Municipal Pass Thru Support (438,862) 0.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

(150) 0.00

FY23 Recommended 3,624,888 0.00

✺✺ OBP Community Engagement OBP Community Engagement
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OBP Community Engagement provides channel management for the County's cable television station (CCM) and its three cable channels,
and a Technical Operations Center to support transmission of 13 local PEG channels over three cable systems. CCM program content is
created by the County Council, Public Information Office (PIO), and Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
(M-NCPPC). Community Engagement provides production services to record and transmit programming from the Council Office Building,
production support for offsite Council Town Halls and County Executive Forums, closed captioning of programs, dynamic promotion of
channel and video programming across multiple media platforms, engineering staff for the Technical Operations Center to monitor the audio
and video signals provided to the Comcast, RCN and Verizon cable systems, contract administration, liaison and support services for other
municipal and community media channels' PEG Channels in the County. This program was formerly part of the County Cable Montgomery
and Public Educational Government (PEG) Operations programs.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
Percent of fresh County Cable Montgomery content (less than one month old) during peak viewing hours 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 12.50% 12.50%

Percent of English language first-run programs closed captioned in Spanish 0% 75% 95% 100% 100%

Percent of English and Spanish language first-run programs closed captioned in English 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 1,186,203 5.00

Increase Cost: County Cable Montgomery Public Events Engineer 46,500 0.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

(8,514) 0.00

FY23 Recommended 1,224,189 5.00

✺✺ OBP Community Technology OBP Community Technology
OBP Community Technology manages use of public rights-of-way in Montgomery County by cable television providers, negotiates and
enforces obligations in cable franchise agreements, provides consumer assistance with cable issues and complaints, and supports County
policies addressing compensation for use of public rights-of-way by communications providers. Community Technology manages the
Transmission Facility Coordinating Group to provide engineering review of applications to deploy towers and antennas for wireless services
in Montgomery County, and coordination for deployment of wireless facilities among department and agencies.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
Transmission facility applications processed 209 350 350 350 350

Cable infrastructure inspections 1 70,000 178,327 100,000 125,000 125,000

Average number of days to process applications for siting wireless towers 31 35 35 35 35

Percent of customers satisfied with Community Technology complaint handling 94.0% 95.1% 94.0% 94.0% 94.0%
1  Community Technology staff is supporting MoCoNet residential broadband installations to provide digital equity services. This has reduced
staff available to perform proactive inspections. Staffing in FY22 has also been negatively impacted by covid and extended medical leave among
inspection staff.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 1,622,426 5.50

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

13,123 0.00

FY23 Recommended 1,635,549 5.50

✺✺ OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund)
Digital Equity is necessary for civic and cultural participation, employment, lifelong learning, and access to essential services. OBP Digital
Equity works to ensure individuals and communities have the information technology knowledge and confidence needed for full participation
in our society, democracy, and economy. It supports providing technology training for older adults, and youth media programs to empower
young people to engage with the community though digital media. See the TEBS budget for additional funding provided by TEBS to support
digital equity as part of the ultraMontgomery program. This program was formerly part of the County Cable Montgomery program.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24

Total Senior Planet Montgomery participants 1 552 10,354 7,408 4,900 2,000
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Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
Percent of Senior Planet Montgomery participants who rated the quality of their instruction "high" or "very
high"

91% 94% 87% 90% 90%

Percent of Senior Planet Montgomery participants whose quality of life improved 71% 83% 80% 80% 80%
1  Senior Planet Montgomery switched from in-person to online digital equity programs in response to COVID-19 on March 23, 2020. FY20 stats
are through the third quarter only, and fourth quarter data are combined with FY21 because virtual participation is so different from in-person.
Unique participant data is not available via Zoom yet; FY21 and FY22 figures include all virtual participants.

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 200,000 0.00

Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for Digital Equity Initiative to Cable Fund 100,000 0.00

Shift: Community Grants moved from Community Grants NDA to Cable Fund Base Budget 2,650 0.00

Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for Digital Equity Initiative (100,000) 0.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

483,431 1.00

FY23 Recommended 686,081 1.00

✺✺ OBP Fibernet (CF) OBP Fibernet (CF)
Funding from the Cable Special Revenue Fund is used to support Montgomery County's private communications network - FiberNet.
FiberNet is a critical infrastructure asset that provides carrier-class voice, video, Internet access, and data network services for Montgomery
County Government, Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS), Montgomery College, Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC), the
Maryland-National Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), and the WSSC Water. The County's public safety communications are also
provided via FiberNet infrastructure. Additionally, FiberNet provides private network access to the State of Maryland and all of the local
counties, municipalities, and the District of Columbia. Expenditures cover the cost of network expansion, monitoring, management, and
maintenance services. FiberNet is a Countywide multi-million dollar investment that is crucial to the daily operation of local government
within the County and with its citizens, neighboring governments, and business partners.

Program Performance Measures
Actual

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Target

FY23
Target

FY24
New sites added to FiberNet 155 619 625 626 627

FY23 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY22 Approved 5,259,693 8.75

Shift: Montgomery Connects Digital Equity Programs from TEBS to the Cable Fund 300,941 1.00

Shift: Digital Equity from TEBS to Cable Fund 182,340 0.00

Decrease Cost: Transfer Two Positions Charging FiberNet CIP to General Fund 0 (2.00)

Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for FiberNet3 Build Out (700,000) 0.00

Shift: FiberNet Network Operations Center from the Cable Fund to TEBS (910,000) 0.00

Shift: FiberNet Operating Expenses from the Cable Fund to TEBS (1,391,262) 0.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

(319,896) 1.00

FY23 Recommended 2,421,816 8.75

 

BUDGET SUMMARY
 

Actual
FY21

Budget
FY22

Estimate
FY22

Recommended
FY23

%Chg
Bud/Rec

CABLE TELEVISION
EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Wages 3,149,492 3,510,326 3,162,289 3,731,616 6.3 %
Employee Benefits 875,545 955,622 846,711 855,374 -10.5 %

Cable Television Personnel Costs 4,025,037 4,465,948 4,009,000 4,586,990 2.7 %
Operating Expenses 12,167,722 12,203,663 12,557,382 10,640,395 -12.8 %

Cable Television Expenditures 16,192,759 16,669,611 16,566,382 15,227,385 -8.7 %
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BUDGET SUMMARY
 

Actual
FY21

Budget
FY22

Estimate
FY22

Recommended
FY23

%Chg
Bud/Rec

PERSONNEL
Full-Time 18 18 18 19 5.6 %
Part-Time 0 0 0 0 ----
FTEs 30.75 30.75 30.75 29.55 -3.9 %

REVENUES
Franchise Fees 14,667,465 13,767,962 14,783,280 14,358,470 4.3 %
Investment Income 14,518 153,000 12,860 76,760 -49.8 %
Miscellaneous Revenues 75,223 0 0 1,000,000 ----
PEG Capital Revenue 5,393,495 5,253,586 5,398,706 5,302,621 0.9 %
PEG Operating Revenue 3,376,575 3,444,164 3,471,262 3,312,461 -3.8 %
Tower Application Fees 142,500 250,000 225,000 250,000 ----

Cable Television Revenues 23,669,776 22,868,712 23,891,108 24,300,312 6.3 %
 

GRANT FUND - MCG
EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Wages 0 0 0 0 ----
Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0 ----

Grant Fund - MCG Personnel Costs 0 0 0 0 ----
Operating Expenses 0 800,000 800,000 0 -100.0 %

Grant Fund - MCG Expenditures 0 800,000 800,000 0 -100.0 %
PERSONNEL
Full-Time 0 0 0 0 ----
Part-Time 0 0 0 0 ----
FTEs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ----

REVENUES
American Rescue Plan Act 0 800,000 800,000 0 -100.0 %

Grant Fund - MCG Revenues 0 800,000 800,000 0 -100.0 %
 

DEPARTMENT TOTALS
Total Expenditures 16,192,759 17,469,611 17,366,382 15,227,385 -12.8 %
Total Full-Time Positions 18 18 18 19 5.6 %
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 ----
Total FTEs 30.75 30.75 30.75 29.55 -3.9 %
Total Revenues 23,669,776 23,668,712 24,691,108 24,300,312 2.7 %

FY23 RECOMMENDED CHANGES
  Expenditures FTEs

CABLE TELEVISION

FY22 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 16,669,611 30.75

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts)
Increase Cost: Maryland Municipal League Funding Exchange Offset by Revenue [Municipal Support ] 500,000 0.00
Shift: Montgomery Connects Digital Equity Programs from TEBS to the Cable Fund [OBP Fibernet (CF)] 300,941 1.00
Shift: Digital Equity from TEBS to Cable Fund [OBP Fibernet (CF)] 182,340 0.00
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY22 Personnel Costs 151,482 2.00
Increase Cost: MCM Operating Cost Increase [Montgomery Community Media ] 144,798 0.00
Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for Digital Equity Initiative to Cable Fund [OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) ] 100,000 0.00
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY22 Compensation Increases 73,965 0.00
Increase Cost: Connect Montgomery Alliance Coordinator Contractor [Connect Montgomery Alliance ] 50,000 0.00
Increase Cost: County Cable Montgomery Public Events Engineer [OBP Community Engagement ] 46,500 0.00
Increase Cost: FY23 Compensation Adjustment 41,899 0.00
Increase Cost: County Office Building Television and Webstreaming Studio Equipment [Connect Montgomery Alliance ] 35,250 0.00
Increase Cost: Public, Education, Government Television Equipment Support and Warranties [Connect Montgomery Alliance ] 25,000 0.00
Shift: Community Grants moved from Community Grants NDA to Cable Fund Base Budget [OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) ] 2,650 0.00
Increase Cost: Printing and Mail Adjustment 318 0.00
Decrease Cost: Transfer Two Positions Charging FiberNet CIP to General Fund [OBP Fibernet (CF)] 0 (2.00)
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FY23 RECOMMENDED CHANGES
  Expenditures FTEs

Decrease Cost: Retirement Adjustment (99,267) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Public Information Officer Positions [Media - PIO, Council, M-NCPPC] (257,978) (2.20)
Decrease Cost: Municipal Pass Thru Support [Municipal Support ] (438,862) 0.00
Shift: FiberNet Network Operations Center from the Cable Fund to TEBS [OBP Fibernet (CF)] (910,000) 0.00
Shift: FiberNet Operating Expenses from the Cable Fund to TEBS [OBP Fibernet (CF)] (1,391,262) 0.00

FY23 RECOMMENDED 15,227,385 29.55
 

GRANT FUND - MCG

FY22 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 800,000 0.00

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts)
Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for Digital Equity Initiative [OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) ] (100,000) 0.00
Shift: Funding from FY22 ARPA Funds for FiberNet3 Build Out [OBP Fibernet (CF)] (700,000) 0.00

FY23 RECOMMENDED 0 0.00

PROGRAM SUMMARY
Program Name

FY22 APPR
Expenditures

FY22 APPR
FTEs

FY23 REC
Expenditures

FY23 REC
FTEs

Connect Montgomery Alliance 943,204 0.00 1,053,454 0.00

Media - Montgomery College 0 0.00 0 0.00

Media - Montgomery County Public Schools 0 0.00 0 0.00

Media - PIO, Council, M-NCPPC 1,865,124 11.50 1,607,549 9.30

Montgomery Community Media 2,829,061 0.00 2,973,859 0.00

Municipal Support 3,563,900 0.00 3,624,888 0.00

OBP Community Engagement 1,186,203 5.00 1,224,189 5.00

OBP Community Technology 1,622,426 5.50 1,635,549 5.50

OBP Digital Equity (Cable Fund) 200,000 0.00 686,081 1.00

OBP Fibernet (CF) 5,259,693 8.75 2,421,816 8.75

Total 17,469,611 30.75 15,227,385 29.55

FUNDING PARAMETER ITEMS
CE RECOMMENDED ($000S)

Title FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

CABLE TELEVISION

EXPENDITURES

FY23 Recommended 15,227 15,227 15,227 15,227 15,227 15,227
No inflation or compensation change is included in outyear projections.

Elimination of One-Time Items Recommended in FY23 0 (74) (74) (74) (74) (74)
Items recommended for one-time funding in FY23, including COB equipment costs and one-time vehicle, computer and tool costs, will be eliminated from
the base in the outyears.

Labor Contracts 0 146 146 146 146 146
These figures represent the estimated annualized cost of general wage adjustments, service increments, and other negotiated items.

Subtotal Expenditures 15,227 15,298 15,298 15,298 15,298 15,298
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Connect Montgomery Alliance (CMA) - formerly PEG Network 

FY23 Strategic Plan  

Background: 
During FY21 and FY22, the Connect Montgomery Alliance was critical to Montgomery County’s 
messaging strategies surrounding racial equity, rental assistance, food resources, economic 
development, public safety, early child education, social justice, budget forums, digital equity, the 
Emergency Broadband Benefit, masking, vaccination safety and availability, locations, testing and so 
much more.  CMA leaders found ways to support our parent organizations as well as vital County 
initiatives during the ongoing COVID-19 crisis, providing expanded, on-demand access to education, 
government and community news and events on a broad range of technology platforms.  CMA 
partners have retooled existing FTEs to include an additional Amharic fluent producer/reporter. We 
developed a plethora of new programming in multiple languages for residents including Vietnamese, 
French, Portuguese, Chinese, Korean and American Sign Language, in addition to Spanish and Amharic. 
The CMA has been both innovative and responsive to County needs over the past several years to 
address our mission of serving this diverse County. 

The Connect Montgomery social media presence continues to advance County messaging with almost 
a 50% increase in total followers in 2021, an overall reach of 251,642, and more than a 50% increase in 
engagement. Furthermore, www.ConnectMontgomery.com was successful in driving traffic to a 
number of County webpages including the Emergency Broadband Benefit Program, food resources, 
and vaccine information among others. This reach and engagement is in addition to the multitude of 
content each CMA organization is posting on their own, thereby reiterating and expanding the overall 
impressions and awareness. 

The Corona Montgomery 10 cable channel and www.CoronaMontgomery.info website have been 
promoted and maintained for 22 months – a commitment of effort no one expected, but one that has 
ensured that cable subscribers and cord-cutters alike have access to local, important, and current 
information in their preferred linear or on-demand video or web format. The channel has aggregated 
thousands of pertinent programs/PSAs featuring COVID-19 and related information as well as local and 
state government, education updates and emergency messaging. CMA will continue to program 
CoronaMontgomery until it is no longer necessary and meanwhile, in addition to providing up-to-date 
information, we are featuring content geared towards economic development and recovery. 

These hyper-local platforms, alongside those of each CMA partner, effectively fill the void in local 
County coverage not already provided by the major networks and multiply opportunities to engage 
diverse constituents in genuine conversation across differing age groups and topics. 
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Additionally, the CMA’s quick pivot and mastery of remote technology consistently provides reliable 
virtual access for hundreds of live meetings, town halls, forums and work sessions along with public 
testimony and closed captioning. This wildly popular option meets residents where they are, 
encourages engagement and has created a “new normal” that will likely never go back to only an in-
person or cable viewing option.  

Even the CMA support of Youth Media development transitioned online enabling two highly regarded 
non-profit groups to interact with children and adults from 13 to 21 years old and continue to provide 
remote activities and training for future media creators/professionals while creating content for and 
about young residents and diverse audiences.  

Assumptions of FY23 Strategic Plan: 
• A part-time Collaboration Coordinator will be hired through current FY22 funding and County

processes, then onboarded during FY22.
• Once again, the COVID-19 crisis will continue to frame the work of the Connect Montgomery

partners through the rest of FY22 and probably into FY23.
• An even greater focus will be placed on programming that supports economic development and

recovery.
• CMA will identify online engagement and results-oriented outcomes to track in addition to

traditional outputs that have benchmarked for decades.
• Potential County revenue declines and pending franchise renegotiations with Comcast and Verizon

may impact future PEG/CMA funding.
• FCC decisions during the previous administration may be mitigated in the future as President Biden

has chosen a new chairperson with a track record of supporting PEGs. The fifth commissioner is
being considered presently, so the commission is currently deadlocked two to two along party
lines.

Strategic Goal 1: Develop a data driven, measurable work plan based on this strategic plan, best 
practices and success of existing/new tactics for the new Operations Coordinator to execute. Track and 
evaluate outcomes monthly and report quarterly. Recommend any required changes quarterly and 
provide insights for the FY24 budget development process. 

Tactics: 
A. Benchmark recent CMA and Salta With Us (bi-lingual media agency) efforts to grow audience 

engagement through creating and sharing programming, social posts and online video. 

B. Facilitate review and analysis of organic and boosted social media as well as paid digital 
campaigns. Evaluate measurement of outcomes; recommend short-term changes and set goals. 
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C. Evaluate FY23 work plan monthly and document success of tactics; create and present 
quarterly reports, make recommendations for long-term changes and develop goals for FY24 
budget and work plan. 

D. Build new ways of linking, sharing and optimizing CMA staff time and resources to enhance 
Connect Montgomery and Corona Montgomery efforts and outcomes. (See job description in 
Appendix on pages 6 and 7.) 

Strategic Goal 2:  Sustain social media progress realized in FY22 and grow engagement by developing 
an annual digital media content and promotion plan. Expand awareness of the timely, accurate and 
trusted hyper-local emergency, COVID-19, public safety content created for County residents and 
businesses.  Partner with additional departments in the County government to provide content and 
exposure to a greater number of topics and priorities. 

Tactics: 
A. CMA managers, in collaboration with Marketing Committee and Operations Coordinator, will

develop strategies and determine budget for year-long content distribution and ongoing social
listening/response through contract with Salta With Us agency. Evaluate best practices for CMA
efforts to monitor and/or reply to online comments and questions in a timely manner.

B. The tracking of various social media outputs has been well established over the course of the
last three years. Starting in FY23, CMA partners will identify and track not only the quantity of
racial equity and social justice posts/tweets but also engagement outcomes. (Measurement
benchmarks demonstrating the success of recent efforts are detailed in the appendix on page
5.)

C. CMA commits to specifically promote voter registration, election awareness and participation,
civic education, as well as introduction of new elected officials, changes involving Council
committees/operations, and how to engage with elected officials on issues/concerns.

D. The Amharic-speaking population was identified as a target audience, in addition to Spanish
speakers, to expand efforts to reach and engage in FY23.  CMA partners will track and
benchmark the number of social media posts and engagement as outcomes pertaining to those
two groups.

E. Increase outreach to additional County PIOs and staff to provide more frequent support of
issues that might not otherwise be explored. The Operations Coordinator will partner with at
least four PIO's to facilitate other departments getting their messaging out on CMA channels
and social platforms. Outcomes will be benchmarked ahead of goal planning for FY24.
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F. The CMA will determine at least one customer service outcome that aligns with the County’s
goals to measure during FY23 and set goals for improvement in FY24.

Strategic Goal 3:  Continue to enhance features, increase awareness and drive traffic to 
www.ConnectMontgomery.com – and ultimately to County webpages - by developing a range of 
hyper-local news, economic development, recovery, education, and information that aligns with 
County priorities.   

Tactics: 
A. Examine options to expand the CMA Marketing Committee and/or assign additional weekly

expectations to CMA partners or Salta to assist more frequently in creation and distribution of
fresh topical or thematic content.

B. Sustain updates and acquisition of video programming, timely information, and emergency
communications for Corona Montgomery 10 and its streaming component
www.CoronaMontgomery.info. Link content back to County webpages for more information.

C. Set measurable goals for increased marketing efforts, based on outcomes from FY22. Provide
value to visitors to increase sessions, time on page and page views. Use paid digital and social
advertising to drive awareness and traffic; utilize tracking codes, measure, and report quarterly.

D. Collaborate with County departments to embed or link related CMA-produced videos to a
greater number of County webpages, resulting in messaging efficiency – i.e. fewer clicks to find
the information sought - and greater CMA visibility.

E. Consider developing a microsite for aggregating CMA created and locally available technology
training that aims to promote digital equity, serve adult learners seeking better jobs, those
seeking a second career, and senior citizens, as well as the underserved residents of East
County .

Strategic Goal 4:  Ensure that Comcast understands how much the County values the four current HD 
channels and activates the fifth and final HD channel as stated in the franchise agreement. 

Tactics: 
A. Encourage the Director of Broadband Programs and TEBS CIO to recommend to the County

Executive’s office to assign the fifth HD channel to MC/MCPS in order to make each full-time
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and send a formal request to Comcast to activate at their earliest convenience within the 
contract parameters. 

B. Ensure the County TOC technology is prepared ahead of go live date to send program signal as
soon as the HD channel is activated by Comcast.

Connect Montgomery digital platforms: 
• www.ConnectMontgomery.com
• Facebook @connectmontgomery
• Twitter @connectmoco
• Instagram @connectmontgomery
• www.CoronaMontgomery.info

Connect Montgomery Alliance members: 
County Cable Montgomery – Barry Hudson, (FY22 CMA Chair, CE), Sonya Healy (Council), Derrick Kenny 
(OBP Acting Media Services Manager) 
Montgomery College – Melissa Pace 
Montgomery Community Media – Nannette Hobson 
Montgomery County Public Schools – Dr. Dick Lipsky 
Montgomery Municipal Cable – Melissa Aymold 
City of Rockville – Kathy Dantzler 
City of Takoma Park – Alvaro Calabia 

APPENDIX 

Measurement benchmarks to date demonstrating the success of our FY21-FY22 collaborative efforts: 
Updated measurements will be provided for the GO Committee’s FY23 Cable Plan work session. 

A. Connect Montgomery website for January 2021 - December 2021
• Page Views: 10,792 
• Unique Visitors (New Users): 6,349 
• Sessions: 7,627 

B. Our social platforms continued to grow in 2021, our ORGANIC and AD CAMPAIGNS with SALTA WITH
US GENERATED:

• IMPRESSIONS: 1.2M
• FACEBOOK PAID REACH: 227,348
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• FACEBOOK OVERALL REACH: 251,642
• ENGAGEMENT: 52,402
• INSTAGRAM REACH: 73,694
• AD CLICKS: 21,260
• NEW FACEBOOK FOLLOWERS: 1,132
• NEW INSTAGRAM FOLLOWERS: 508
• NEW TWITTER FOLLOWERS: 352

Connect	Montgomery	Alliance	
Collaboration	Coordinator	

Background 

The Connect Montgomery Alliance is Montgomery County’s public, education, and government (PEG) 
cable and media organizations. Their channels include County Cable Montgomery, Montgomery 
Community Media, MCPS Television, Montgomery College Television, Montgomery Municipal 
Cable, Rockville 11, and Takoma Park City TV. Since 1990, these local cable access operators have 
provided our community with a unique and powerful media tool. We are committed to providing the 
free exchange of information and ideas for our dynamic and growing communities with access to 
education, government and the arts, on cable, online and social platforms. 

Scope of Services 

The Connect Montgomery Alliance (CMA) Collaboration Coordinator is responsible for coordinating 
communications on the development and sharing of content and information created by the 
CMA. Emphasis is on facilitating collaboration among Connect Montgomery Alliance member channels, 
website and social media. The incumbent will play a key role assisting with the monitoring and 
execution of CMA outreach projects and campaigns. These projects include joint video or virtual 
productions, promotion and live events. The CMA Coordinator will also assist in implementation of the 
CMA Strategic Plan.  

Duties and Responsibilities 

• Work with and support the activities of CMA committees.
• Assist with the management of the CMA’s current marketing agency, SALTA With Us.
• Coordinates the implementation of CMA communications and marketing strategies that

promote programming and initiatives of CMA committees and members. 
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• Coordinates message priorities for key target audiences to include those where English is not a
first language, and focusing on the county’s racial equity and inclusion priorities.  

• Collaborates with SALTA With Us and CMA Managers on social media to gather analytical data.
This includes YouTube, Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter.  

• Work closely with the CMA Chair to document and track progress towards goals and critical
success factors.  

• Will assist CMA Chair in planning and executing board meetings.

Skills and Experience 

• Strong written, verbal and presentation skills    
• Experience meeting time-sensitive deadlines, organizing, and prioritizing work and managing 

multiple assignments while being detail-oriented and flexible.  
• Experience and knowledge of county government organizational structure, programs, services, 

activities, and issues.  
• Knowledge of gathering, organizing, and presenting data from multiple sources 
• Experience taking meeting notes and creating meeting minutes 
• Proficient in in Microsoft Office Suite of products  

Other Requirements  

• Position is part-time (20 hrs./wk. in Year 1).   
• Ability to work onsite (Rockville, MD), as well as remotely.  

Key Stakeholders:  

• Media Services Manager and other members of the Office of Broadband Programs 
• CMA Marketing Chair   
• SALTA Agency (Outreach)  
• County Executive Public Information Staff 
• County Council Legislative Staff 
• CMA managers & designated staff 
• Attending CMA managers, Marketing Committee and SALTA meetings 
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April 19, 2022 

 

Montgomery County Council 
Council Office Building 
100 Maryland Avenue, 6th Floor 
Rockville, MD 20850 
 

Dear Council President Albornoz and Council Members: 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to share information about Montgomery Community 
Media, Montgomery County’s nonprofit access media organization.   

So, is the pandemic over? Are we required to wear a mask in Montgomery County?  
When is the next election? Where can I vote?  What’s up with that new construction 
zone on Rockville Pike?  How long will it take? 

These are the kinds of questions Montgomery County residents seek answers to every 
day, and MCM is a valuable resource for finding the answers.   

With your support, MCM is laser focused on providing and sharing with residents the 
news and information they need, the stories they want to share and the means to do it.   

During these critical times, our small, Emmy award-winning staff of journalist continue to 
publish relevant stories and programs every day to keep residents informed. 

We maintain and program three public access cable channels and a full range of social 
media platforms that distribute programs contributed by or produced for the benefit of 
Montgomery County residents.  

We also provide affordable media skills classes for anyone… from school aged students 
to senior citizens. We believe storytelling, podcasting and video production skills can 
benefit everyone when it comes to communicating in our current, fast-paced world. 

You know that during the pandemic, such skills proved invaluable to our government, 
schools, civic organizations, and nonprofits alike. The successful use of communication 
and video technology kept us all moving forward.   
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MCM also helped civic and nonprofit organizations stay connected to their 
constituencies with live streams, programs and video messaging.  

Today, I’m happy to share that we have completed a renovation of our Rockville facility 
and we’re welcoming our employees and the public back to in-person work and learning 
in a brighter, safer environment.  

We thank you, again, for your continued support of our mission and we invite you to visit 
our newly refreshed website, www.mymcmedia.org for more information about our 
award-winning organization. Thank you. 

 

With highest regards and appreciation, 

 

Nannette Onley Hobson 

CEO 
Montgomery Community Media 

(19)

http://www.mymcmedia.org/


(20)


	ADPBA9A.tmp
	GO COMMITTEE #6
	M E M O R A N D U M
	FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Adviser




